
Item available for public inspection in 
the Clerk’s office during regular 

business hours (Monday – Friday, 9 
AM – 5 PM) 

June 13, 2023 

Regular Meeting 

Item # 7c.  

Caltrans Clean CA District 
Maintenance Agreement - 
Recreation - Public Works 

- Recreation

Modified Contract

Marcella Rose, Sustainable 
Recreation Coordinator)



Page 1 

AGREEMENT AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO  
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONO AND  
D&S WASTE REMOVAL, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF  

TRASH REMOVAL SERVICES 
 
This Agreement and First Amendment is entered into effective June 13, 2023, by and between the County of Mono 
(hereinafter, “County”), a political subdivision of the State of California, and D&S WASTE REMOVAL, INC. of 
Yerington, NV (hereinafter, “Contractor”), for the purposes of amending that certain Agreement between the County 
and Contractor entered into on or about June 2, 2022, and pertaining to Contractor’s provision of TRASH 
REMOVAL services to the County (the “Contract”).  The County and Contractor are sometimes referred to herein 
collectively as “the parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Contract for the purpose of Contractor providing TRASH 
REMOVAL services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, subsequently, Contractor and County determined that it would be beneficial to both parties to 
modify the Contract to adjust the fee schedule and signatory designated by the contractor; and 
 

WHEREAS, accordingly, there is a need to amend the scope of work, contract limit, and term of the 
Contract to provide for such additional services;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Paragraph 3.D. of the Contract (“Limit Upon Amount Payable”) is hereby amended to decrease the contract 
limit from $180,000 to $100,100. 
 

2. The Party information in Paragraph 24 is hereby amended to read as follows: 
 
County: 
Marcella Rose; Sustainable Recreation Coordinator; mrose@mono.ca.gov 

  PO Box 457 
  74 N. School Street 
  Bridgeport, CA 93517 

 
Contractor:  
Darrol Brown, Owner/Manager, office@dswaste.com; or 
Melissa Spangle, info@dswaste.com 
D&S Waste Removal, Inc. 
PO BOX 834 
Yerington, NV. 89447 

 
3. The Fee Schedule (Exhibit B) is hereby amended to read as set forth in the attached Fee Schedule (Exhibit 

B22) which shall supersede and replace, in its entirety, Exhibit B.   
 

4. All other provisions of the Contract not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

 
 

[[[[NOTHING FOLLOWS]]] 
 
 

 

mailto:office@dswaste.com


Page 2 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE SET THEIR HANDS AND SEALS AS 
SET FORTH BELOW. 
 
COUNTY OF MONO: CONTRACTOR: 

      
Mary Booher, Interim County  Darrol Brown, Owner D&S Waste Removal, Inc. 
Administrative Officer 
   
_________________  _____________________ 
Date  Date 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
  
County Counsel 
 

Exhibit B-2  
 

Location: Post Mile 

Statewide 
Odometer 

Type of Infrastructure: 

Number of 
Units*: 

Bin Size*: 

Service  
Cost/ Unit Service  

Frequency 
(weekly): 

Weekly  
Service Cost: Monthly Service 

Cost: # of weeks 
serviced** Annual Service Cost: 

          Estimated  

Hwy 203 (EB) MNO 8.378 9.052 Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 
Hwy 203 & Hwy 395 Junction West 37.640364, -118.919810 
Hwy 395 (NB) MNO 30.68 264.651 

Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 
Mammoth Scenic Loop & Hwy 395 (Lookout Mtn.) 37.709503, -118.952227          

Hwy 395 (SB) MNO 35.324 269.295 
Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 

Deadmans Summit 37.764022, -118.999728          

Hwy 158 (NB) MNO 0.033 0.033 
Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 

June Lake Junction (South) 37.812354, -119.053908 
Hwy 395 (SB) MNO 36.5 270.442 

Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 
Obsidian Dome  37.774842, -119.015062          

Hwy 120 (EB) MNO R10.982 105.878 
Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 

Tioga Pass - 120W 37.939778, -1 19.124402          

Hwy 395 (SB) MNO 62.505 296.112 Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 
Mono Lake Vista Point 38.074103, -119.176841          

Hwy 89 (WB) MNO 116.16 0.016 
Dumpsters 2 3 Yd $85.90 2 $171.80 $687.20 35 $6,013.00 

Hwy 395 & Hwy 89 Junction 38.642825, -119.528108          

Sub-total:        $1,374.40 $5,497.60  $48,104.00 

*Per correspondence with D&S Waste, there is insufficient 6-Yd dumpster inventory to supply all requested locations. Per correspondence, D&S will provide two- 3Yd dumpsters at each location instead of 6Yd dumpsters, and will service said set of two-3yd 
dumpters at each location at the price of a single 6-yd dumpster. Locations will be monitored by D&S waste to determine if dumpster size and quantity is sufficient. 
**Service duration for 2023 is estimated June through October, but will be dictated by weather. As soon as snow falls such that the dumpster would interfere with State plowing operations, dumpsters shall be removed immediately. Service duration for 2024 is 
estimated April through June, but will be dictated by weather. As soon as snow melts in any of the above locations such that the dumpster would NOT interfere with State plowing operations, dumpsters shall be replaced at each location immediately. ALL 
dumpsters MUST be removed NO LATER THAN June 30, 2024.  
Schedule of fees modified May 11, 2023            

 


	6-13-23 Item #7c. - Clean CA Contract
	6-13-23 Clean CA Contract

	6-13-23 Item #7c. F- Clean CA Contract



